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TO THE H1-FY18 
EARNINGS CALL

Richard Hurwitz

Chief Executive Officer

Welcome

David Williams

Chief Financial Officer

hosted by
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Important
information
This document contains forward-looking statements that may or may not prove accurate.For example, statements regarding expected revenue growth and trading 
margins, market trends and our product pipeline are forward-looking statements.Phrases such as "aim", "plan", "intend", "anticipate", "well-placed", "believe", 
"estimate", "expect", "target", "consider" and similar expressions are generally intended to identify forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements involve 
known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from what is expressed or implied by the 
statements.Any forward-looking statement is based on information available to Tungsten as of the date of this statement.All written or oral forward-looking 
statements attributable to Tungsten are qualified by this caution.Tungsten does not undertake any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statement to 
ǊŜŦƭŜŎǘ ŀƴȅ ŎƘŀƴƎŜ ƛƴ ŎƛǊŎǳƳǎǘŀƴŎŜǎ ƻǊ ƛƴ ¢ǳƴƎǎǘŜƴΩǎ ŜȄǇŜŎǘŀǘƛƻƴǎΦ

This document is confidential. Unauthorised use, copying or disclosure is not allowed.

This presentation does not constitute an invitation to underwrite, subscribe for or otherwise acquire or dispose of any securities in Tungsten Corporation plc or in any 
company within the Tungsten group in any jurisdiction.
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Richard Hurwitz

Chief Executive Officer

Business and 
strategic 
delivery update
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Financial 
highlights

άRevenue growth of 10% in the 

period was achieved with no 

increase in our adjusted operating 

expenses and we have now 

achieved total revenue growth of 

32% over the past three half-year 

ǊŜǇƻǊǘƛƴƎ ǇŜǊƛƻŘǎΣ ŀ /!Dw ƻŦ нл҈Φέ

Revenue growth of 10% to

£17.1 million

EBITDA loss reduced by £1.3 million to

£5.0 million

Net cash and invoice receivables of 

£12.2 million
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Higher 
growth

ÅNew strategy delivering 
stronger revenue growth

ÅElevated rate of growth proves 
the value of our strategic plan

Revenue growth ςyear on year 1
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H2-FY15 H1-FY16 H2-FY16 H1-FY17 H2-FY17 H1-FY18

£ m

1 H1-FY17 revenue excludes Tungsten Bank as a discontinued operation
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Expense 
discipline

ÅTightened management and 

tracking of costs ςdecoupled 

from revenue growth

ÅReduced expenditure even 

while growing revenues and 

investing for productivity gains

Expense reduction ςyear on year 1

1 Adjusted operating expenses defined as operating expenses from continuing 
operations excluding cost of sales and before depreciation, amortisation, share-based 
payments charge and restructuring costs
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Improving 
EBITDA

ÅConsistent improvement in 

EBITDA performance

ÅNearing run-rate EBITDA 

breakeven

Decreasing EBITDA loss 1

1 EBITDA loss defined as operating loss from continuing operations before other 
income, depreciation, amortisation, share-based payments charge and restructuring 
costs
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Key
performance

metrics

Transaction volume growth of 0.5 million to 17.8 
million (annualised)

Average revenue per invoice increased to £1.86 
(FY17: £1.82)

Adjusted operating expenses steady at £20.5 million 
(H1-FY17: £20.4 million)

Tungsten Network Finance average outstandingsof 
£22.4 million (£14.0 million in April 2017)



10
© Copyright Tungsten Corporation plc 2017

Progress in H1-FY18

CoreNetwork
in USA now replaced with more 

reliable, secure, scalable 

platform

TNF
Tangible progress on 

products, partnerships, sales
Brand
awarenessand MQLs 

increased

Newproducts
launchedincluding supplier 

analyticsand e-billing 

enhancements

Committed campaigns
from key Buyers on Tungsten Network

5 new Buyers
and 1 new Buyer in Nov17 

signed up by new sales team

ISO 27001 
renewal &

ISAE 3402 
accreditation

10
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άWe are well progressed with our remediation activities to achieve 
ǘƘŜ ƛƴŦǊŀǎǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜ ǘƘŀǘ ǿƛƭƭ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘ ŀŎŎŜƭŜǊŀǘŜŘ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ƎǊƻǿǘƘέ

Core Network Salesforce Portal

£3.6m total spend

in H1-FY18

£4.0m cost to complete over 

H2-FY18 andH1-FY19

benefits from H1-FY19 onwards of 

greater efficiency, reliability and 

scalability of Tungsten Network
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David Williams

Chief Financial Officer

Financial 
update
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highlights

Financial

ϻΩллл όǳƴƭŜǎǎ ǎǘŀǘŜŘύH1-FY18 H1-FY17 Variance
Revenue1

Tungsten Network 16,888 15,528 +9%
Tungsten Network Finance 167 10 +1,536%
Total revenue 17,055 15,538 +10%

Cost of sales (1,470) (1,493) -2%
Gross profit 15,585 14,045 +11%
Gross margin 92% 90%

Adjusted operating expenses2 (20,538) (20,340) -1%

EBITDA3 (4,953) (6,295) -21%

Depreciation/amortisation (1,151) (1,396) 18%
Exceptional items (2,344) - n/a
Share-based expense (383) (171) -124%

Operating loss (8,831) (7,862) -12%

Net finance costs (278) 4,782
Taxation 626 127
Discontinued operations - (1,504)

Loss for the period (8,484) (4,457) -90%

Basic loss per share (6.73)p (3.53)p
1 Prior year excludes Tungsten Bank as a discontinued operation
2 Adjusted operating expenses defined as operating expenses from continuing operations excluding cost of sales and before 
depreciation, amortisation, share-based payments charge and restructuring costs
3 EBITDA loss defined as operating loss from continuing operations before other income, depreciation, amortisation, share-
based payments charge and restructuring costs


